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July 2018 NBC News/Wall Street Journal Survey

Interviews: 900 Registered Voters, including 405 respondents with a cell phone only and Date: July 15-18, 2018
11 respondents reached on a cell phone but who also have a landline.

48 Male
52 Female
Study #18570

NBC News/Wall Street Journal Survey

Please note: all results are shown as percentages unless otherwise stated.

The margin of error for 900 interviews among Registered Voters is £3.27%

Unless otherwise noted by a “+” or “++”, all previous data shown reflects responses among all adults. I

Q2a For statistical purposes only, would you please tell me how old you are?
(IF “REFUSED,” ASK:) Well, would you tell me which age group you belong to? (READ LIST) +

P82 .. —————————— 8
25529 e a e e e 9
B0-34 ..., 9
35-30 s 6
BO-B4 ... 10
A5-4 ... —————— 8
BO-54 ..o, 7
5559, 13
BO-B4 ...ttt e e e 11
B5-69 ...ttt a e e 8
TOTh oo, 6
75 ANA OVEN ... 5
Not sure/refused..........cccoeeeieiiiiiiiiiieeieeiiceeeeees -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q2b To ensure that we have a representative sample, would you please tell me whether you are from a Hispanic
or Spanish-speaking background? +

Yes, Hispanic ..o 10
No, not Hispanic..........ccccooiiiiiiiiieee 89
Not sure/refused..........ccooeeeeeiviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeinnan, 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q2c And again, for statistical purposes only, what is your race--white, black, Asian, or something else? +

Hispanic (VOL) .....cooovciiiiieeeeeieeeee e
Not surefrefused .........cccceevveveviviiiiiiie

White, Non-Hispanic............cccccoiiiiiinis 74
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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Q3

Registered Voter. +

Not sure

+ Results shown reflect responses among

registered voters.

Study #18570 -- page 2
NBC News/Wall Street Journal Survey

In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump is doing as president? (IF
APPROVE/DISAPPROVE) And, do you strongly or just somewhat (approve/disapprove) of the job Donald

Q4
Trump is doing as president?
7/18+ | 6/18+ 4/18
Strongly approve ........cccccoveeveneee. 29 26 22

Somewhat approve

..................... 16 18 17

Somewhat disapprove ................ 8 11 13
Strongly disapprove ..................... 44 42 44
Not SUre ....coocieiieie e 3 2 4

718+ | 6/18+

Total Approve.........ccccuunee. 45 44

Total Disapprove................ 52 53

Not sure........ccooeeeeeeeniine 3 3
o7

43

52

5

3/18
25
18
10
43
4

4/18
39
57
4

87
40
55

5

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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Moving on...

Study #18570 -- page 3
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Q5 Now I'm going to read you the names of several public figures and groups and I'd like you to rate your
feelings toward each one as very positive, somewhat positive, neutral, somewhat negative, or very negative.
If you don't know the name, please just say so. (ALWAYS ASK DONALD TRUMP FIRST, RANDOMIZE

REST)

Donald Trump

July 2018+..................
June 2018+ ................
April 2018........ccveeee.
March 2018 ................
January 2018..............
December 2017..........
October 2017..............
September 2017.........
August 2017 ...............
June 2017 ..................
May 2017 ......ovvvvvenennns
April 2017 ..o
February 2017 ............
January 2017..............
December 2016..........

October 10-13, 2016+

October 8-10, 2016+ ..
September 2016+.......
August 2016+.............
July 2016+..................
June 2016+ ................
May 2016+ .................
April 2016+.................
March 2016+ ..............
February 2016+..........
January 2016+ ...........
December 2015..........
October 25-29, 2015 ..
October 15-18, 2015 ..
September 2015.........
July 2015.......ceeee
February 2011 ............
May 2004+ .................
December 1999..........
October 1999..............
July 1990........c.ooeen.e.

High

February 2017 ............

Presidential Term Low

April 2018 ...................

All-time Trump Low

April 2016+.................
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Don't Know
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Name/
Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not Sure
28 12 9 9 43 -
24 16 9 10 41 -
21 14 12 10 43 -
23 14 11 12 40 -
24 12 8 8 48 -
21 16 9 9 45 -
23 13 10 8 46 -
23 16 12 10 39 -
22 14 12 12 40 -
25 13 11 9 41 1
21 17 9 10 42 1
23 16 11 10 40 -
27 16 10 12 35 -
20 18 13 10 38 1
20 20 13 11 35 1
15 14 8 10 52 1
17 13 7 12 51 -
15 13 11 12 49 -
13 15 11 11 50 -
10 17 13 11 49 -
12 17 11 12 48 -
13 16 12 14 44 1
11 13 10 12 53 1
12 13 11 10 54 -
11 17 12 10 49 1
14 15 12 11 47 1
12 15 13 12 47 1
10 17 17 14 42 -
13 17 17 14 39 -
8 17 16 14 44 1
10 16 16 13 43 2
9 17 40 18 11 5
9 17 38 14 15 7
4 12 28 24 25 7
3 11 25 23 32 6
3 11 28 25 24 9
27 16 10 12 35 -
21 14 12 10 43 -
11 13 10 12 53 1
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Q5 (cont'd) Don't Know
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Name/
Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not Sure
The Republican Party’
July 2018+ .o 11 24 19 20 26 -
June 2018+ ... 9 23 20 23 24 1
March 2018.......ceeeeiiiieciee e 9 21 24 21 24 1
December 2017 ......ccccvevicieeeniieeenee 8 19 23 23 26 1
October 2017 ....ccveeveiiieeieee e 6 21 25 25 21 2
August 2017 ..o 7 22 25 21 24 1
APTil 2017 e 10 21 21 21 26 1
February 2017 .....ccoooviiiiieeees 10 25 21 20 23 1
January 2017 ....cooooeeeeeieeeee e 13 22 22 21 22 -
December 2016.........ccceccveeeevieennne. 12 23 26 18 20 1
October 10-13, 2016+.......cccceeevneennn. 8 18 24 24 25 1
September 2016+..........ccocceeiineeenne 9 20 23 21 27 -
August 2016+ ..o 8 19 22 25 26 -
July 2016+ ..o 6 21 21 24 27 1
June 2016+.....cooviieeeiie e 7 21 23 25 23 1
May 2016+.......cueeeeiiiieiieeeeriiieee e 5 19 25 24 24 2
April 2016+ ..o 7 20 21 23 28 1
February 2016+ .......cccccoecieeeiiieenee 10 23 21 23 23 1
October 25-29, 2015........cccovvevieennn. 7 22 26 20 24 1
JUIY 2015 oo 7 21 26 22 22 2
April 2015 ..o 8 22 26 20 23 1
January 2015.........ccc 6 19 27 23 23 2
December 2014 .......cccevviieeeiiieeenne 7 23 24 22 23 1
November 2014 ........cccceveeeeiineennnne 9 23 23 18 25 2
Oct. 30 — Nov. 1, 2014+......ccccneeeee. 7 22 23 23 24 1
October 8-12, 2014+.......cceevevvevneennn. 6 21 21 25 25 2
September 2014+.......cccccovveeiiieennn. 9 22 26 20 21 2
June 2014 ... 6 23 24 22 23 2
March 2014.......cooeeiieeee e 7 20 27 21 24 1
January 2014...........cceei 5 19 28 22 25 1
December 2013 ........ccevvieeeiiieeene 6 20 22 26 25 1
October 25-28, 2013.......cooccveeiieennne 6 16 24 23 30 1
September 2013 .......cccoeevieeiee. 7 21 27 23 21 1
May 30-June 2, 2013.......cccceeveeenne 8 24 26 18 23 1
February 2013 ..o 8 21 24 20 26 1
December 2012.......ccccevvceveeeiieenee 9 21 23 18 27 2
October 2012+......cooeviiiieceee e 15 21 20 18 25 1
September 26-30, 2012+.................. 14 24 18 18 25 1
August 2012+ ... 12 24 18 16 29 1
July 20124 11 23 22 18 25 1
May 2012.....cooiiiieeeiiie e 9 23 23 19 24 2
January 2012......cocceveiieeeee e 8 23 24 19 25 1
November 2011 ......ccccoevviieeeiiieeenee 9 21 23 18 26 3
August 2011 ..o 8 24 21 23 23 1
April 2011 oo 7 24 24 22 22 1
January 2011.......i 7 27 24 21 19 2
December 2010 .......cccevvveeeeiiieennne 11 27 23 17 20 2
October 28-30, 2010+.......ccccevevueennn. 12 22 24 18 23 1
September 2010.......cccceeveeeviriee. 8 23 25 21 22 1
August 5-9, 2010 .....cccoeeiiiiieeiieees 6 18 28 24 22 2
June 2010, 6 24 26 23 19 2
March 2010.......cceeeeiiiieeiee e 6 25 24 20 23 2
January 23-25, 2010......ccceeevveenneen. 7 25 27 18 20 3
December 2009.........ccccceeeeiieeennne 5 23 27 24 19 2
June 2009.......ccooviiieeee e 6 19 29 23 21 2
April 2009 ..o 7 22 25 22 22 2
February 2009 .........ccccoeviieveiiiienns 7 19 24 25 22 3
High
December 2001 .........cccvieeeeeeiiiiins 21 36 18 13 9 3
Low
October 25-28, 2013........ccccccvveenneee. 6 16 24 23 30 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
"The historical trend data for this item does not include every survey in which this item has been asked.
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Q5 (cont'd) Don't Know
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Name/
Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not Sure

The Democratic Party'
July 2018+ .o 10 24 23 18 25 -
June 2018+, 11 24 22 20 22 1
March 2018......ccceveeiieeeiee e, 11 21 27 18 22 1
December 2017 .....cccceeeecivieeieeee, 11 22 28 16 22 1
October 2017 ....ccceeeeiieeeeeeeeees, 12 20 26 19 23 -
August 2017 ..o 11 23 25 19 21 1
ApPril 2017 .o, 11 23 26 16 23 1
February 2017 .....covvvveveieieiiiiiiiieeeeenn, 8 22 24 23 23 -
January 2017 ....coooieeiiieeeeeeee, 12 23 19 16 28 2
December 2016.........ccceevveveeriienenn, 10 24 23 20 22 1
October 10-13, 2016+......cccccvveeeenen, 15 24 18 16 26 1
September 2016+..........cccceieerennnn 15 22 20 16 27 -
August 2016+ ..o, 14 26 16 18 25 1
JUly 2016+ .., 15 24 19 19 22 1
June 2016+......ooeiiieieee e, 12 25 19 18 25 1
May 2016+ ......ccceeeeiiieeeiiee e, 11 27 20 19 22 1
ApPril 2016+ ..o 10 28 20 19 22 1
February 2016+ ........cccceovvivrinienenn, 16 24 21 17 21 1
October 25-29, 2015.......ccccccvveveiinennn, 15 26 18 17 22 2
JUIY 2015 ..o, 13 25 22 18 20 2
April 2015 ..o, 12 26 24 17 19 2
January 2015.......ccooeieiieeeeee, 9 26 24 18 20 3
December 2014 .......cccceeeecveeeienen, 12 25 22 17 22 2
November 2014 ........ccceevviveeneeeeenn, 12 26 20 20 21 1
Oct. 30 — Nov. 1, 2014+......coeveenenn, 12 24 19 20 23 2
October 8-12, 2014+.......ccoocvveeiinennn, 12 25 20 20 23 1
September 2014+ ......ccccooeevvivinieennn, 11 25 22 20 22 -
June 2014 ..., 13 25 21 18 22 1
March 2014......ccceieeieeee e, 14 21 25 18 20 2
January 2014......ccoveeeiieeeeeen, 10 27 22 20 20 1
December 2013 .......ccceeeiciieeeee, 10 26 19 20 24 1
October 25-28, 2013.......cccccvvveiieenn, 15 22 21 18 22 2
September 2013 ......ccccoeeeeiiiiieieee, 13 27 22 20 18 -
May 30-June 2, 2013 .......ccceevvenennnn, 14 25 22 19 18 2
February 2013 .......coooieiiiieeeee, 18 23 22 17 19 1
December 2012.......cccceeeevvieeienen, 21 23 19 16 19 2
October 2012+......cccooovieeeeee e, 21 21 17 17 23 1
September 26-30, 2012+................... 21 21 17 17 22 2
August 2012+ ..., 19 23 16 17 23 2
July 20124 e, 17 23 20 17 23 -
June 2012, ., 14 23 25 18 19 1
January 2012........cccceeii 15 23 23 21 18 -
November 2011 .......ccoceveiiiieirieee, 15 25 22 18 19 1
August 2011 ..o 11 22 21 19 25 2
June 2011 .., 13 25 21 19 20 2
April 2011 o, 12 26 22 18 21 1
January 2011 ..o, 15 24 25 19 16 1
December 2010 .......cccceeeeciveencienenn, 9 28 20 18 23 2
October 28-30, 2010+.....cccccvveerinenn, 16 23 17 19 23 2
September 2010 ........coccveeiiieeeiien, 15 22 20 20 22 1
August 5-9, 2010 ....eeiiiiiieiieen, 11 22 22 18 26 1
May 20-23, 2010......ccueeeiiireeieeenn, 15 26 18 18 22 1
May 6-11, 2010....cccciiieeeiee e, 11 26 19 18 24 2
March 2010......cccceeeeiiieeeciiee e, 9 28 19 19 24 1
January 10-14, 2010.....ccccccveeeeennnn, 11 27 20 18 23 1
December 2009.........ccceeevivieeciienennn, 10 25 19 19 26 1

High

January 2000.........ccceeeiiieeeiiieeeeiiens, 20 30 23 15 10 2

Low

JUIY 2006 ...coooviieeiiiee e, 7 25 27 22 17 2

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
" The historical trend data for this item does not include every survey in which this item has been asked.
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Q5 (cont'd) Don't Know
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Name/
Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not Sure

Robert Mueller

JUly 2018+ 18 10 20 9 13 30

June 2018+ ... 17 13 23 8 11 28

April 2018 ... 17 11 22 8 11 31

March 2018 .....oveiiiieeeeeeeee e, 16 12 23 11 8 30

December 2017......cccceeviiieeiiceieee, 16 12 15 11 10 36

June 2017 .o 13 11 28 6 5 37

ICE, that is Immigration and

Customs Enforcement
July 2018+ .o 23 15 21 16 21 4
April 2018 ..o 16 18 30 12 14 10

The North Atlantic Treaty
Organization, or NATO

July 2018+ * 20 25 28 8 5 14
April 19992 ..o, 18 35 24 11 6 6
Viadimir Putin
July 2018+ oo 2 3 26 19 46 4
January 2017 ... 1 6 20 22 45 7
September 2016+.........ccceceevirieennn. 1 5 18 21 45 10
August 2016+ ....cooeviieiee e 2 6 22 21 38 11
October 15-18, 2015......ccoeieiiiieeee. 2 5 16 18 48 11
August 2014 ... 2 2 14 16 52 14
March 2014, 2 3 16 22 41 16

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

1 Before July 2018, item was asked as The Supreme Court.

21n April 1999, item was asked as NATO, the security alliance between the U.S. and Europe.
* Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM A).

** Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM B).

SUMMARY TABLE OF IMAGES — BY D/S (POSITIVE — NEGATIVE) +

TOTAL TOTAL DIS
POSITIVE NEGATIVE

The North Atlantic Treaty Organization, or NATO ......... 45 13 32
Robert Mueller....... ... 28 22 6
ICE, that is Immigration and Customs Enforcement...... 38 37 1
The Democratic Party.........ccocuviiiiiiiiiiii e 34 43 -9
The Republican Party .........ccocvviiiiiiiiiiiic e 35 46 -1
Donald Trump .....ceeeeiiii e 40 52 -12
ViIadimir PUtin ... 5 65 -60

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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Now, I'd like to ask you some questions about the November elections...

Q6 Please tell me how interested you are in this November’s elections, using a scale from one to ten, on which
a "ten" means that you are very interested in this November’s elections and a "one" means that you are not
at all interested. You may choose any number from one to ten. (IF "NOT SURE," RECORD AS "DK.")

7/18+ | 6/18+  4/18+  3/18+  12/17+
10, very interested......... 49 44 45 44 47
O 6 8 8 8 6
8 e 17 13 14 15 13
T o 8 10 8 8 11
[T 5 5 6 6 4
L 7 9 10 10 10
Qoo 2 1 2 3 3
S 2 3 2 2 2
2 s 1 1 1 1 1
1, not at all interested .... 3 5 4 3 3
Cannotrate ................. - 1 - - -
10/8-
12/14+  9M4+  8/14+  6/14+ 414+ 314+
44 44 43 43 45 41
6 7 8 8 6 6
14 16 14 16 16 17
11 9 10 10 10 11
5 7 7 6 7 8
10 8 7 8 7 9
2 2 3 1 1 3
2 3 3 3 2 1
1 1 2 1 2 1
4 3 3 3 3 3
- - - 1 1 -
10/28-  10/14- 8/26- 8/5- 5/6- 1/23- 1/10-
30/10+ 18/10+  9/10+  30/10+ 9/10+ 6/10+ 10/10+  3/10+ 25/10+ 14/10 12/09
52 51 50 47 49 44 47 47 41 44 48
9 10 7 6 9 7 7 6 6 5 6
14 13 14 15 13 13 14 15 16 12 12
9 9 11 10 9 11 8 9 10 10 10
4 5 5 5 4 6 5 5 5 7 5
5 7 5 8 7 10 9 9 14 11 9
2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
2 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 2 2
1 1 1 2 1 1 2 - 1 1 1
2 2 4 3 4 3 3 4 3 5 5
- - - - - 1 1 - - 1 -

10/13-  9/30- 9/8-
16/06+ 10/2/06+ 11/06+  7/06+ 6/06+  4/06+  3/06+ 1/06+

53 46 47 51 47 49 45 46
8 9 8 9 8 7 7 7
14 17 16 17 17 17 18 15
7 12 10 10 9 10 11 12
6 5 5 4 5 5 5 5
5 6 8 6 8 7 7 7
2 1 2 2 1 2 1 2
1 2 1 - 2 - 2 1
1 - - - 1 1 1 1
3 2 2 1 2 2 3 4
- - 1 - - - - -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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Q7 What is your preference for the outcome of this November’s congressional elections -- (ROTATE:) a
Congress controlled by Republicans or a Congress controlled by Democrats?

7118+ | 6/18+  4/18+
Republican-controlled ......... 43 40 40
Democrat-controlled............ 49 50 47
Notsure ......cccceeeeveevivieinnnnn. 8 10 13
10/10- 10/8-
13/16+ 10/16+ 9/16+
44 42 45
46 48 48
10 10 7
6/14+ 414+ 314+
43 45 44
45 45 43
12 10 13
9/26-
3012+  8/12+ 7/12+
43 42 45
47 47 46
10 11 9
10/28-
8/11+ 6/11+ 30/10+
47 44 46
41 44 44
12 12 10
1/10-
14/10+ 12/09+ 10/09+
41 41 38
41 43 46
18 16 16
4/08+ 3/08+ 11/07+
34 35 37
49 49 46
17 16 17
12/05+ 11/05+ 10/05+
38 37 39
46 48 48
16 15 13
12/13/03 10/02+  9/02
42 43 42
42 42 42
16 15 16
4/99 3/99 10/98+
41 37 41
40 43 43
19 20 16

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

318+
40
50
10

8/16+
43
47
10

114+
43
45
12

612+
44
45
11

10/14-
18/10+
44
46
10

9/09+
40
43
17

9/07+
35
47
18

7/05+
40
45
15

7/02
43
41
16

9/98
40
39
21

118+
43
49
8

6/16+
46
46
8

12/13+
44
42
14

5/12+
43
44
13

90+
44
44
12

7/09+
39
46
15

10/06+
37
52
11

5/05+
40
47
13

6/02
42
41
17

7/98
41
40
19

12/17+
39
50
11

5/16+
44
48
8

10/25-
28/13+
41
45
14

412+
44
46
10

8/26-
30/10+
43
43
14

4/09+
39
48
13

9/06+
39
48
13

10/04+
43
44
13

1/02
44
40
16

6/98
39
40
21

1017+ 97+ 617+ AT+
41 42 42 43
48 48 50 47
11 10 8 10
10/25-  10/30-  10/8-
4/16+ 29/15+ 11/1/14+ 12/14+ 9/14+
45 45 42 42 45
47 45 46 46 43
8 10 12 12 12
10/7-
913+  9M3+ 713+ 613+ 10/12+
39 43 44 42 43
47 46 44 45 45
14 11 12 13 12
312+ 1112+ 1211+ 1111+ 10/11+
41 41 43 43 41
46 47 45 46 45
13 12 12 11 14
8/5- 5/20- 1/23-
9/10+  6/10+ 23/10+ 3/10+ 25/10+
42 45 44 42 42
43 43 43 45 44
15 12 13 13 14
11/08+ 10/08+ 9/08+  8/08+  6/08+
36 36 37 36 33
48 49 50 47 52
16 15 13 17 15
7/06+  6/06+  4/06+  3/06+  1/06+
38 38 39 37 38
48 49 45 50 47
14 13 16 13 15
9/04+  6/04+  5/04+  3/04+  1/04
42 42 41 42 42
46 44 44 45 43
12 14 15 13 15
12/01  12/99  10/99  7/99  6/99
42 40 39 39 42
40 44 41 43 41
18 16 20 18 17
1/98 12/97 9/97 7/97 4/97
40 41 41 45 44
42 37 39 39 38
18 22 20 16 18
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Q8

Q9

Now, let me list some issues that may factor into deciding your vote for Congress in November. Please tell me
which one or two of these items you think will be the most important factor in deciding your
vote. (RANDOMIZE :1-8) (ACCEPT UP TO TWO RESPONSES AND RECORD FIRST AND SECOND

CHOICE) (IF ONLY ONE CHOICE GIVEN, THEN ASK) And, which of these issues will be the second most
important factor in deciding your vote? +

THIS TABLE HAS BEEN RANKED BY HIGHTEST 15T CHOICE PERCENTAGE

1st Combined
Choice Choice

The economy and joObS .....cccvvveviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeee, 21 36
Health Care ... 17 33
IMMIGration...... ... 12 27
The Senate confirmation of a U.S. Supreme Court Judge ... 11 19
Federal taxes and spending ..........ccccociiiiiiiiiiie e 9 19
GUNS ettt e e e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e e e e anneas 9 20
Foreign policy and terrorism............cccocciiiiiiiiiiiee e 7 17
ADOIION ... 5 10

Other (WOL) oot 1 1

All equally (WOL) oveeiieeiceeeee et 8 8

None of these (VOL) ....coociviiiiiiieiceee e - 1

NOE SUIE .t - 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

RELATED JUNE 2018 TREND +
THIS TABLE HAS BEEN RANKED BY HIGHTEST 15T CHOICE PERCENTAGE
1st Combined
Choice Choice

Health Care ... 22 38
The economy and jODS ..o 19 37
LT3 RSP 13 25
Taxes and SPeNAiNg ........cooccuuiiiieaaiiiiiiee e 11 24
IMMIGration .......c.coiiiiiii 10 23
The candidates’ opposition to Donald Trump....................... 7 12
The candidates’ support for Donald Trump..........ccccceeeeennnes 7 12
Foreign policy and terrorism ............cccvvvevveeiiiiieieiiieieieiieeeeees 6 18

Other (VOL) ...t 1 3

All equally (VOL) ... 1 2

NONe 0f these (VOL) .....cveiveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, - 2

NOL SUIE e 3 1
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Held for later release.
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Thinking again about President Trump...
Q10 For each of the following please tell me if you approve or disapprove of President Trump’s handling of each
item. If you do not have an opinion either way, please just say so.

TABLE RANKED BY % WHO SAY APPROVE

Approve Disapprove No Opinion Not Sure

The economy

JUIY 2018 ettt e 50 34 15 1

(@ o1 o] o T=T g2 0 SRR 42 37 20 1

SePtemMbEr 2017 ... . 41 36 22 1
The situation in North Korea

JUIY 2018 ettt e 44 36 20 -

(@ o1 o] o T=T g2 0 USSR 34 51 14 1

SePtemMbBEr 2017 . ... 36 43 18 3
Border security and immigration

JUIY 2018 ettt e 41 51 7 1

SeptemMber 2017 .....ooiie e 39 47 13 1
Handling trade between the United States and foreign
countries

JUIY 20184 et e e 38 45 16 1
The treatment of parents and children who entered the
country illegally at the U.S. border

JUIY 20184 et e 31 58 11 -

The relationship between the United States and Russia
JUIY 2018 et e 26 51 21 2

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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Moving on...
Q11 When it comes to their approaches to issues, would you say that [INSERT ITEM] are generally in the
mainstream of most Americans' thinking, or are generally out of step with most Americans' thinking?

(ROTATE)
THIS TABLE RANKED BY “IN THE MAINSTREAM”
In The Out Not
Mainstream Of Step Sure
Democratic candidates for Congress
JUly 2018+ 33 56 11
JUIY 2016+ 48 42 10
August 2012+ ... 45 48 7
Republican candidates for Congress
JUly 2018+ 33 57 10
JUlY 2016+ 31 59 10
August 2012+ ... 38 54 8

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q12 Which party do you think is more influenced by special interests and lobbyists—the Democratic Party or the
Republican Party?

7/18+ 6/06 1/06 1/01 6/98 9/97

Democratic Party .........ccccceeueee. 31 21 22 26 28 30
Republican Party .........cccccceveee. 38 33 36 27 30 29
Both equally (VOL) ................... 23 38 33 35 28 30
NOt SUre ...cvveiiiiieecce 8 8 9 12 14 11
7197 497 397 197  11/96+  1/93

32 30 33 27 32 32

29 30 30 28 29 34

28 30 28 36 28 23

11 10 9 9 11 11

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q13 In general, do you believe that Republicans in Congress have been (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM
TO TOP EVERY OTHER INTERVIEW.) too close to Donald Trump and have not stood up to him enough,
Republicans in Congress have struck the right balance, or have Republicans in Congress not been close
enough to Donald Trump and have not stood by him enough? +

Have been too close to Donald Trump and have not stood

Up t0 him €NOUGN......coiiiiiiii e 38
Have struck the right balance.............cccoooeiiii e 15
Have not been close enough to Donald Trump and have

not stood by him enough

Unsure about this .........cccoeiiieeenen. 7
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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Moving on...
Q14-15 Held for later release.

Thinking about something else...
Q16 Do you think raising tariffs and barriers to imports from other countries will do more to... (ROTATE TOP
TWO)

Protect American jobs and help the U.S. economy

Raise the costs of consumer goods and hurt the U.S. economy

...or...

Will it not have much impact one way or the other on the U.S. economy? +

Protect American jobs/help economy ...........ccccoviviiiiiiiinii e 25
Raise the costs of goods/hurt conomy ..........cccecvviiiiiiiiniiicn e, 49
Not have much impact one way or the other...............ccocoii 16
Mixed, some of both (VOL) ........cuviiiieiiiiee e 2
NOT SUIE.....eie e e s 8

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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President Trump recently imposed tariffs which will make some products made in other countries and sold in

the U.S. more expensive. In return, some of these countries have imposed their own tariffs on some U.S.

products.

Q17 Do you support Trump's actions and think they will help the average American or do you oppose Trump’s
actions and think they will hurt the average American or do you think Trump’s actions on this issue will not
have much impact one way or the other? +

Support Trump’s actions/Will help ..........coccoiiiiiiiiiii e, 26
Oppose Trump’s actions/Will hurt..............ccovieiiiiiiiiiee e, 53
Actions on this issue will not have much impact one way or the other.......... 17

NOE SUIE . 4

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

On a different topic...
Q18 Would you say that immigration helps the United States more than it hurts it, OR immigration hurts the
United States more than it helps it?

718+ | 4/117 9116+ 7/16+ 216+  12/15 7/15 12/14 6/14

Helps more than it hurts............ 56 60 54 56 53 49 47 48 47
Hurts more than it helps............ 31 32 35 35 38 43 43 42 42
A little of both (VOL) .............. 6 3 4 3 4 4 3 5 5
NOt SUrE ... 7 5 7 6 5 4 7 5 6
5/20- 5/6-
6/12  23/10 11/10 12/07 6/07 7/06 6/06 4/06 12/05

47 43 37 39 46 45 44 45 37

39 45 53 52 44 42 45 45 53

8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

6 12 10 9 10 10 11 10 10

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

And, moving on...
Q19 Which of the following statements comes closer to your point of view about Special Counsel Robert Mueller's
investigation into Russia’s involvement in the 2016 presidential election? (ROTATE)

It is time to end the investigation
...or...
The investigation should continue

Or do you not know enough about this issue to have an opinion one way or the other.

7/18+ 6/18+

End the investigation ... 38 36

The investigation should continue ...........cccccoviieeeiieenn. 46 46
NO OPINION .. 15 18
MIXEA (VOL) ...uiiiiieieee ettt - -

NOE SUIE ...t 1 -
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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Q20 In general, do you believe that Donald Trump has a relationship with Vladimir Putin that is too friendly and
therefore not appropriate for an American president to have with the president of Russia or do you not have
an opinion on this?

7/18+" 2117 117 12/16

Yes, too friendly.......ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiee 45 38 33 31

No, not too friendly ........ccccveiriieenenn. 29 29 24 24

NO OpiNioN ......ccoveviiiiceeeee 26 32 41 44
NOt SUI€...vveeeiieeeeee e, - 1 2 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
A Asked of Sample A July 15; Asked of Full Sample July 16-18, N=767

Q21 In general, do you think of Russia as more of an ally or more of an adversary?
More More as an Both/ Not
as an Ally Adversary Neither (VOL) Sure
Russia
July 2018+™M L 16 72 4 8
April 2018 16 74 4 6
June 2009 .......cccoeeeeii 29 49 7 15
August 2008+ ........ccceeviieennne 19 62 8 11
April 2002......cccooeiieeiees 52 26 11 11
May 1996 .......cccoveeriireenen. 48 28 10 14
March 1995 .......cccovievieen. 56 35 5 4

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
A Asked of Sample B July 15; Asked of Full Sample July 16-18, N=774
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Moving on...
Q22a Do you think the Russian government interfered with the 2016 presidential election? (ROTATE)

Among All
Respondents
718+ | 617
D (TR 65 53
NO L 26 36
Not sure 9 11
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
A Asked July 16-18 only.

Related January 2017 Trend
Do you think the Russian government interfered with the 2016 presidential
election by hacking into the computers of the Democratic Party?

B (=T T RSP RRRRRRRONY 51
N[0 36
NOE SUIB........eeeieiie e e eereeeee s 13

(ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY YES, RUSSIA INTERFERED)
Q22b Do you think this interference by the Russians affected the outcome of the election?

Among All

Respondents
7/18+7 6/17

D T TSRS 41 33
N[ TR 18 17
NOT SUIE...coeiiieiieeee et 6 3
NO/Not Sure on Q22a.........cuveeevieeeeiee et 35 47

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
A Asked July 16-18 only.

Related January 2017 Trend
Do you think this interference by the Russians affected
the outcome of the election?
Among
All Adults
R = TR 36
NN T 13
NOL SUIE.....ceee e e 2
NO/NOE SUIE.....ocoetiieeetiie e ee e e eeeeeeeeeeeennes 49

(ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY YES, INTERFERENCE AFFECTED THE OUTCOME OF THE ELECTION)
Q22c  And do you believe that Donald Trump would have lost and Hillary Clinton would have won the election if
Russia had not interfered with the 2016 presidential election?

Among All

Respondents
7/18+7 6/17

Y Sttt e e e b e as 30 24
N[ TSRO 4 4

NOL SUI€.....cceieeeeee s 7 5
No/Not Sure on Q22a/Q22b 59 67

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
A Asked July 16-18 only.

Related January 2017 Trend
And do you believe that Donald Trump would have lost and Hillary

Clinton would have won the election if the Russian government hackers
had not interfered with the 2016 presidential election?

Among
All Adults
Y Sttt e e e e e e e e ea e 26
N Ot e e e e et aaa e e 6
NOL SUIE......eeee e 5
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(ASKED JULY 17 ONLY)

Q23 In a few words, please describe your reaction to the way President Trump has handled himself during the

last week with his meetings with our EUROPEAN allies in NATO and his summit with President Vladimir
Putin of Russia.

SEE VERBATIM RESPONSES

Now | am going to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes only...

QF1 A lot of people are unable to get out and vote for many reasons. Did you happen to vote in the November
2016 election for president? (IF “YES,” ASK:) Which of the following statements describes your vote?
(ROTATE STATEMENTS :1-4 TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP)

(IF “SOMEONE ELSE,” ASK:) And, was your vote for Gary Johnson, Jill Stein, or someone else? +

Voted for Trump because you liked him or his policies...........cccccoeenieeen. 22
Voted for Trump because you did not like Clinton or her policies .............. 17
Voted for Clinton because you did not like Trump or his policies............... 21
Voted for Clinton because you liked her or her policies ..........cc..cccccvunneee... 20
Voted for Gary Johnson (VOL) ......coocuiiiiiiieiccieeeee e 3
Voted for Jill Stein (VOL) ......eviiiieeeieeee e s 1
Voted for someone else (VOL) .......ccoeiiiiiiiiiieee e 3
A 0] (Yo IR 1) A= VT (< T 1
[\ Lo T B o [ Lo AV o) (=T 10
NOE SUIE . e e e e e a e e e e eneeeee e 2

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

(ASKED OF REPUBLICAN AND LEAN REPUBLICAN TRUMP VOTERS)

QF1a Do you consider yourself to be more of a supporter of Donald Trump or more of a supporter of the
Republican Party?

718+ | 6/18+  4/18+  3/18+  1/18+ 12/17+ 1017+ 917+
Supporter of Donald Trump..........ccceeevneenn. 55 57 46 59 56 55 54 58
Supporter of the Republican Party .............. 35 39 46 36 40 38 42 38
BOth (VOL) e 8 3 4 4 1 4 2 2
Neither (VOL) ..c.oooeeveiieieeiie e 2 - 3 1 1 1 - 1
NOE SUIE....coiiiiiiiii e - 1 1 - 2 2 2 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.



HART RESEARCH ASSOCIATES/PUBLIC OPINION STRATEGIES

July 2018

Study #18570 -- page 17

NBC News/Wall Street Journal Survey

QF2 Are you currently employed? (IF "CURRENTLY EMPLOYED," ASK:) What type of work do you do?
(RECORD UNDER "6--OTHER.") (IF "NOT CURRENTLY EMPLOYED," ASK:) Are you a student, a stay-at-
home mom or dad, retired, or unemployed and looking for work? +

Currently Employed

Professional, manager...........cccccooiiiiiiininnenn. 28
White-collar WOrker............ccuveeeeeeeiiieiiiieeeeees 21
Blue-collar WOrker..........oooovvvveeeeeieiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 15
Farmer, rancher...........ccooveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee. 1
Not Currently Employed
ST (U o =T o | N 2
Stay at home mom/dad ..............ccociiiieiiinns 5
Retired. ... 24
Unemployed, looking for work ..............cccceueeee. 2
(O] (o T= SN -
NOt SUME ... 2

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF3 What is the last grade that you completed in school? (DO NOT READ CHOICES.) +

Grade SChOOl ..........ouveeiiieiieeee e, -

Some high school...........ccooiiiiiii e 3
High school graduate .............ccooeiiiiiiiiieiee, 25
Some college, no degree..........coceeeeeeeiciiiieeeeeees 16
Vocational training/School ............cccccceeeiiiiiiienne. 3
2-year college degree...........uuuvveverveeeeveneeeneeereeeeeennns 17
4-year college/bachelor's degree.............ccceeevvieenne 21
Some postgraduate work, no degree ...................... 2
2-3 years postgraduate work/master's degree......... 12
Doctoral/law degree ..........ccceeevieeiiiiiicnieeec e 3

Not sure/refused........ccccceiriiiiiiie e -
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF4 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, an independent, or something
else? (IF "DEMOCRAT" OR "REPUBLICAN," ASK:) Would you call yourself a strong (Democrat/Republican)
or not a very strong (Democrat/Republican)? (IF "NOT SURE,"” CODE AS "NOT VERY STRONG

DEMOCRAT/REPUBLICAN.")

(IF "INDEPENDENT," ASK:) Do you think of yourself as closer to the

Republican Party, closer to the Democratic Party, or do you think of yourself as strictly independent? (IF
"NOT SURE," CODE AS "STRICTLY INDEPENDENT.") +

Strong Democrat..........ccccevveiennen. 24
Not very strong Democrat ............... 7
Independent/lean Democrat............ 9
Strictly Independent.............c........... 15
Independent/lean Republican.......... 11
Not very strong Republican............. 6
Strong Republican............c.cccvevee.. 19

Other (VOL)..coooooveiieeeeeecciie 7

NOt SUre....oooiiiiiiii e 2

+ Results shown reflect responses among
registered voters.

QF5 Thinking about your general approach to issues, do you consider yourself to be liberal, moderate, or
conservative? (IF "LIBERAL" OR "CONSERVATIVE," ASK:) Do you consider yourself to be very
(liberal/conservative) or somewhat (liberal/conservative)? +

Very liberal..........ueuuviueiiviiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeiveeeveeeeeeneeens 10
Somewhat liberal 15
Moderate.................... 36
Somewhat conservative...........ccccceeveeeeii 19
Very conservative ..........ccceeeeeiieiiiieee e 17

NOtSUIE ... 3

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.
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QF6a/b Are you a current or retired labor union member? (ASK ONLY OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY "NO" OR
"NOT SURE" IN QF6a.) Is anyone else in your household a current or retired labor union member? +

Labor union member ...........cccoovvviiieieiiiiiiiiin. 16
Union household ...........ccoooeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeen. 9
Non-union household ................cceeeeeeieeiiiinnnnn... 74

NOLSUME.....coeeeeee e 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF8 How would you describe your economic circumstances—(ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP)
poor, working class, middle class, upper middle class, or well-to-do? +

POOK ... 7
Working class ..., 25
Middle class.........c.uceeeeiiiiiiiiicee e 48
Upper middle class......cccccccvvvvviiiieiiiiiiiinenn. 16
Well-t0-dO ..coovveieieieccee e, 2

Not sure/refused...........cooovvvveeeeieeeiiiiiinnnn. 2

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF9 Do you have children under 18 years old in your household, that you are responsible for raising? +

Yes, children in household .................. 28
No, no children in household............... 72
NOtSUre.....ovvveeeeeeeeeeeee e -



